

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 20, 2018 5:02 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant To C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2017) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of The Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #111 (“Taking Property for Public Use”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Janette S. Rose, Susan McClain, and Georgiana Inskeep, v.</p> <p>Respondents: Michelle Smith and Chad Vorthmann,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, Glen Roper, and Jason Gelender</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents Michelle Smith and Chad Vorthmann</p> <p>Jason R. Dunn, #33011 David B. Meschke, #47728 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, CO 80202-4432 Tel: 303.223.1100; Fax: 303.223.1111 jdunn@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2018SA000045</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW BY PETITIONERS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE INITIATIVES EACH CONTAIN A SINGLE SUBJECT	8
A. The Initiatives Merely Broaden the Scope of when Just Compensation Is Required under the Takings Provision.....	8
B. Petitioners’ Argument that the Initiatives Have Multiple Effects on Takings Case Law Is Irrelevant ..	11
II. THE TITLES ACCURATELY AND FAIRLY DESCRIBE THE INITIATIVES, AND DO NOT VIOLATE THE CLEAR TITLE REQUIREMENT.....	14
A. Each Initiative’s Title Accurately and Fairly Describe the Measure by Mirroring the Language in the Text .	15
B. The Measures’ Effects on Takings Case Law Should Not Be Included in the Titles.....	16
C. “Just Compensation” Is Not an Impermissible Catchphrase	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm’rs,</i> 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001)	8, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Proposed Initiative on Educ. Tax Refund,</i> 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991)	16, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009–2010, # 24,</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009)	17
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013- 2014 #129,</i> 333 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2014)	14
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013- 2014 #90,</i> 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014)	8, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-00 #256,</i> 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000, No. 258(A),</i> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2007– 2008 #61,</i> 184 P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008)	7

In re Title, Ballot, Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45,
234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010) 7, 18

In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3,
274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012) 7, 10, 12

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2001-02 No. 43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002) 10

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62,
184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008) 18

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 No. 45,
274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012) 15

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)..... 14, 17

C.R.S section 1-40-107(2) 1

Other Authorities

Colo. Const. art. II, § 15 2

Colo. Const. art V, § 1(5.5) 7, 14

Colorado Constitution article II amendments to section 15 *passim*

https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/info_center/audioArchives.html *passim*
